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Acronym                               Meaning
ARPA Amercian Rescue Plan Act of 2021
FPL Federal Poverty Level
FRA Full retirement age
HoH Head of Household
HRA Health Reimbursement Arrangement

HDHP High Deductible Health Plan
IRA Inflation Reduction Act of 2022
MFJ Married Filing Jointly
MFS Married Filing Separately

MAGI Modified Adjusted Gross Income
QW Qualifying Widower
SSTB Specified Service Trade or Business

Sources Links Description

CMS 2023 Medicare Costs Fact Sheet
https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2023-medicare-parts-b-premiums-and-deductibles-
2023-medicare-part-d-income-related-monthly 2023 IRMAA Tables & Part A & B Cost Information

CMS 2024 Medicare Costs Fact Sheet https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2024-medicare-parts-b-premiums-and-deductibles 2024 IRMAA Tables & Part A & B Cost Information

CMS 2025 Medicare Costs Fact Sheet https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2025-medicare-parts-b-premiums-and-deductibles 2025 IRMAA Tables & Part A & B Cost Information
CMS Medicare & You 2025 https://www.medicare.gov/publications/10050-Medicare-and-You.pdf 2025 Medicare Guide
CMS 2025 Medigap Out-of-Pocket Information https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Health-Plans/Medigap/KandL K & L Out-of Pocket Limits
CMS 2025 Medigap Deductible Information https://www.cms.gov/medicare/health-plans/medigap/fandj F, G & J High Deductible Amounts
Federal Poverty Level https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/federal-poverty-level-fpl/ 2023 and 2024 Federal Poverty Levels

Federal Register Vol. 85 No 219 https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2020/11/12/2020-24723/updated-life-expectancy-and-
distribution-period-tables-used-for-purposes-of-determining-minimum#p-73

Updated RMD Tables

IRS Form 2441 Instructions https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i2441.pdf Child and Dependent Care Tax Credit
IRS Publication https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-dft/p503--dft.pdf Child and Dependent Care Expenses
IRS Form 8812 Instructions https://www.irs.gov/schedule8812 Child Tax Credit
IRS Form 8863 Instructions https://www.irs.gov/forms-pubs/about-form-8863 Education Tax Credits
IRS Notice 24-80 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-24-80.pdf Retirement Plan Contribution Adjustments for 2025
IRS Revenue Procedure 2021-36 https://www.irs.gov/irb/2021-35_IRB#REV-PROC-2021-36 Premium Tax Credit Applicable % Table Post ARPA
IRS Revenue Procedure 2022-24 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-22-24.pdf HSA Inflation Adjustments for 2023
IRS Revenue Procedure 2023-23 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-23-23.pdf HSA Inflation Adjustments for 2024
IRS Revenue Procedure 2024-25 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-24-25.pdf HSA Inflation Adjustments for 2025
IRS Revenue Procedure 2023-29 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-23-29.pdf Premium Tax Credit Applicable % Table Pre IRA
IRS Revenue Procedure 2022-38 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-22-38.pdf Miscellaneous Tax Tables, Tax Deduction and Credit Adjustments for 2023
IRS Revenue Procedure 2023-34 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-23-34.pdf Miscellaneous Tax Tables, Tax Deduction and Credit Adjustments for 2024
IRS Revenue Procedure 2024-40 https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-24-40.pdf Miscellaneous Tax Tables, Tax Deduction and Credit Adjustments for 2025
IRS.gov Filing Statuses https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/how-a-taxpayers-filing-status-affects-their-tax-return IRS Tax Filing Statuses
IRS.gov Standard Mileage Rates https://www.irs.gov/tax-professionals/standard-mileage-rates Standard Mileage Rates
SSA.Gov Benefit Amounts https://www.ssa.gov/OACT/COLA/examplemax.html Social Security Maximum Benefits Amount History
SSA.Gov Contribution & Benefit Base https://www.ssa.gov/OACT/COLA/cbb.html Social Security Contribution and Benefit Base History
SSA.Gov Cost-of-Living Adjustments https://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/colaseries.html Social Security Cost-of-Living Adjustments History
SSA.Gov Exempt Amounts https://www.ssa.gov/OACT/COLA/rtea.html Social Security Exempt Amounts under Earnings History
SSA.Gov Quarter of Coverage https://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/QC.html Social Security Quarter of Coverage History

IRS FILING STATUSES 

Single. Normally, this status is for taxpayers who are unmarried, divorced or legally separated under a divorce or separate 
maintenance decree governed by state law.

Married filing jointly. If a taxpayer is married, they can file a joint tax return with their spouse. If one spouse died in 2023, the 
surviving spouse can use married filing jointly as their filing status for 2023 if they otherwise qualify to use that status.

Married filing separately. Married couples can choose to file separate tax returns. This may benefit taxpayers who want to be 
responsible only for their own tax or if it results in less tax than filing a joint return.

Head of household. Unmarried taxpayers may be able to file using this status, but special rules apply. For example, the taxpayer 
must have paid more than half the cost of keeping up a home for themselves and a qualifying person living in the home for half the 
year.

Qualifying widow or widower with dependent child. This status may apply to a taxpayer filing a 2023 tax return if their spouse died 
in 2021 or 2022, and they didn't remarry before the end of 2022 and have a dependent child. Other conditions also apply. This filing 
status follows Married filing jointly tax rules. 
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Over But not over Tax+ % on excess 
Of the amount 

over

-$                          11,925$                    -$                          10% -$                        
11,926$                    48,475$                    1,192.50$                12% 11,925$                  
48,476$                    103,350$                 5,578.50$                22% 48,475$                  

103,351$                 197,300$                 17,651.00$              24% 103,350$               
197,301$                 250,525$                 40,199.00$              32% 197,300$               
250,526$                 626,350$                 57,231.00$              35% 250,525$               
626,351$                 188,769.75$            37% 626,350$               

-$                          23,850$                    -$                          10% -$                        
23,851$                    96,950$                    2,385.00$                12% 23,850$                  
96,951$                    206,700$                 11,157.00$              22% 96,950$                  

206,701$                 394,600$                 35,302.00$              24% 206,700$               
394,601$                 501,050$                 80,398.00$              32% 394,600$               
501,051$                 751,600$                 114,462.00$            35% 501,050$               
751,601$                 202,154.50$            37% 751,600$               

-$                          11,925$                    -$                          10% -$                        
11,926$                    48,475$                    1,192.50$                12% 11,925$                  
48,476$                    103,350$                 5,578.50$                22% 48,475$                  

103,351$                 197,300$                 17,651.00$              24% 103,350$               
197,301$                 250,525$                 40,199.00$              32% 197,300$               
250,526$                 375,800$                 57,231.00$              35% 250,525$               
375,801$                 101,077.25$            37% 375,800$               

-$                          17,000$                    -$                          10% -$                        
17,001$                    64,850$                    1,700.00$                12% 17,000$                  
64,851$                    103,350$                 7,442.00$                22% 64,850$                  

103,351$                 197,300$                 15,912.00$              24% 103,350$               
197,301$                 250,500$                 38,460.00$              32% 197,300$               
250,501$                 626,350$                 55,484.00$              35% 250,500$               
626,351$                 187,031.50$            37% 626,350$               

-$                          3,150$                      -$                          10% -$                        
3,151$                      11,450$                    315.00$                    24% 3,150$                    

11,451$                    15,650$                    2,307.00$                35% 11,450$                  
15,651$                    3,777.00$                37% 15,650$                  

-$                          48,350$                    0% -$                        
48,351$                    533,400$                 15% 48,350$                  

533,401$                 20% 533,400$               

-$                          96,700$                    0% -$                        
96,701$                    600,050$                 15% 96,700$                  

600,051$                 20% 600,050$               

-$                          48,350$                    0% -$                        
48,351$                    300,000$                 15% 48,350$                  

300,001$                 20% 300,000$               

-$                          64,750$                    0% -$                        
64,751$                    566,700$                 15% 64,750$                  

566,701$                 20% 566,700$               

-$                          3,250$                      0% -$                        
3,251$                      15,900$                    15% 3,250$                    

15,901$                    20% 15,900$                  

Trusts and Estates

Married Filing Separately

Head of Household

Head of Household

Trusts and Estates

Tax on LT Capital Gains and Qualified Dividends
Single

Married Filing Jointly 

Married Filing Jointly 

Married Filing Separately

2025 Taxable Income

Single
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Over But not over Tax+ % on excess 
Of the amount 

over

-$                           11,600$                    -$                          10% -$                        
11,601$                     47,150$                    1,160.00$                12% 11,600$                  
47,151$                     100,525$                 5,426.00$                22% 47,150$                  

100,526$                  191,950$                 17,168.50$              24% 100,525$               
191,951$                  243,725$                 39,110.50$              32% 191,950$               
243,726$                  609,350$                 55,678.50$              35% 243,725$               
609,351$                  183,647.25$            37% 609,350$               

-$                           23,200$                    -$                          10% -$                        
23,201$                     94,300$                    2,320.00$                12% 23,200$                  
94,301$                     201,050$                 10,852.00$              22% 94,300$                  

201,051$                  383,900$                 34,337.00$              24% 201,050$               
383,901$                  487,450$                 78,221.00$              32% 383,900$               
487,451$                  731,200$                 111,357.00$            35% 487,450$               
731,201$                  196,669.50$            37% 731,200$               

-$                           11,600$                    -$                          10% -$                        
11,601$                     47,150$                    1,160.00$                12% 11,600$                  
47,151$                     100,525$                 5,426.00$                22% 47,150$                  

100,526$                  191,950$                 17,168.50$              24% 100,525$               
191,951$                  243,725$                 39,110.50$              32% 191,950$               
243,726$                  365,600$                 55,678.50$              35% 243,725$               
365,601$                  98,334.75$              37% 365,600$               

-$                           16,550$                    -$                          10% -$                        
16,551$                     63,100$                    1,655.00$                12% 16,550$                  
63,101$                     100,500$                 7,241.00$                22% 63,100$                  

100,501$                  191,950$                 15,469.00$              24% 100,500$               
191,951$                  243,700$                 37,417.00$              32% 191,950$               
243,701$                  609,350$                 53,977.00$              35% 243,700$               
609,351$                  181,954.50$            37% 609,350$               

-$                           3,100$                      -$                          10% -$                        
3,101$                       11,150$                    310.00$                    24% 3,100$                    

11,151$                     15,200$                    2,242.00$                35% 11,150$                  
15,201$                     3,659.50$                37% 15,200$                  

-$                           47,025$                    0% -$                        
47,026$                     518,900$                 15% 47,025$                  

518,901$                  20% 518,900$               

-$                           94,050$                    0% -$                        
94,051$                     583,750$                 15% 94,050$                  

583,751$                  20% 583,750$               

-$                           47,025$                    0% -$                        
47,026$                     291,850$                 15% 47,025$                  

291,851$                  20% 291,850$               

-$                           63,000$                    0% -$                        
63,001$                     551,350$                 15% 63,000$                  

551,351$                  20% 551,350$               

-$                           3,150$                      0% -$                        
3,151$                       15,450$                    15% 3,150$                    

15,451$                     20% 15,450$                  

Single

Married Filing Separately

Married Filing Jointly 

Married Filing Jointly 

Head of Household

Trusts and Estates

Tax on LT Capital Gains and Qualified Dividends
Single

Head of Household

Married Filing Separately

Trusts and Estates

2024 Taxable Income
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Over But not over Tax+ % on excess 
Of the amount 

over

-$                          11,000$               -$                          10% -$                        
11,001$                    44,725$               1,100.00$                12% 11,000$                  
44,726$                    95,375$               5,147.00$                22% 44,725$                  
95,376$                    182,100$             16,290.00$              24% 95,375$                  

182,101$                 231,250$             37,104.00$              32% 182,100$               
231,251$                 578,125$             52,832.00$              35% 231,250$               
578,126$                 174,238.25$            37% 578,125$               

-$                          22,000$               -$                          10% -$                        
22,001$                    89,450$               2,200.00$                12% 22,000$                  
89,451$                    190,750$             10,294.00$              22% 89,450$                  

190,751$                 364,200$             32,580.00$              24% 190,750$               
364,201$                 462,500$             74,208.00$              32% 364,200$               
462,501$                 693,750$             105,664.00$            35% 462,500$               
693,751$                 186,601.50$            37% 693,750$               

-$                          11,000$               -$                          10% -$                        
11,001$                    44,725$               1,100.00$                12% 11,000$                  
44,726$                    95,375$               5,147.00$                22% 44,725$                  
95,376$                    182,100$             16,290.00$              24% 95,375$                  

182,101$                 231,250$             37,104.00$              32% 182,100$               
231,251$                 346,875$             52,832.00$              35% 231,250$               
346,876$                 93,300.75$              37% 346,875$               

-$                          15,700$               -$                          10% -$                        
15,701$                    59,850$               1,570.00$                12% 15,700$                  
59,851$                    95,350$               6,868.00$                22% 59,850$                  
95,351$                    182,100$             14,678.00$              24% 95,350$                  

182,101$                 231,250$             35,498.00$              32% 182,100$               
231,251$                 578,100$             51,226.00$              35% 231,250$               
578,101$                 172,623.50$            37% 578,100$               

-$                          2,900$                 -$                          10% -$                        
2,901$                      10,550$               290.00$                    24% 2,900$                    

10,551$                    14,450$               2,126.00$                35% 10,550$                  
14,451$                    3,491.00$                37% 14,450$                  

-$                          44,625$               0% -$                        
44,626$                    492,300$             15% 44,625$                  

492,301$                 20% 492,300$               

-$                          89,250$               0% -$                        
89,251$                    553,580$             15% 89,250$                  

553,851$                 20% 553,580$               

-$                          44,625$               0% -$                        
44,626$                    276,900$             15% 44,625$                  

276,901$                 20% 276,900$               

-$                          59,750$               0% -$                        
59,751$                    523,050$             15% 59,750$                  

523,051$                 20% 523,050$               

-$                          3,000$                 0% -$                        
3,001$                      14,650$               15% 3,000$                    

14,651$                    20% 14,650$                  

Married Filing Separately

Head of Household

Trusts and Estates

Single

Married Filing Separately

Married Filing Jointly 

Single
Tax on LT Capital Gains and Qualified Dividends

Trusts and Estates

Head of Household

Married Filing Jointly 

2023 Taxable Income
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2025 2024 2023

Eligible Educator Expenses Limit 300$              300$              300$              
Health Savings Account Deduction see Health
SEP, SIMPLE, and qualified plans see Retirement
IRA Deduction see Retirement
Archer MSA Deduction see Health

Student Loan Interest Deduction 2,500$          2,500$          2,500$          
